RESOLUTION NO. 13-162

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES ALLOCATING FUNDS AND AWARDING A CONTRACT TO REPAIR STREETS AND RESURFACE PARKING LOTS AND NORTH COUNTY TRANSPORTATION CENTER

WHEREAS, on July 2 City Council directed staff to identify street repair 'hot spot' areas, with the term 'hot spot' defined as those areas requiring more than a typical pothole repair but not warranting complete removal and/or replacement of a street section; and

WHEREAS, on August 20, 2013 City Council allocated \$146,000 from General Fund Reserves to perform repair of identified "hot spot" street locations; and

WHEREAS, City Council directed staff to prepare bid documents and the project was advertised in October, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the City's Transit Maintenance staff noted that the parking lots at the North County Transportation Center (NCTC) needed surface re-sealing in order to extend their useful life; and

WHEREAS, a bid addendum was issued to the street repair bid to include parking lot resurfacing for the NCTC; and

WHEREAS, at the bid opening on November 21, 2013, nine bids were received ranging from \$135,781.20 to \$301,073.30; and

WHEREAS, staff reviewed the low bid submitted by Ferravanti Paving and found it to be a responsive and responsible bid: and

WHEREAS, an allocation of \$21,150 (from Transit Funds to Budget No. 206.910.5452.230) is required to fund the parking lot resurfacing at the NCTC.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Paso Robles does hereby allocate \$21,150 from Transit Funds to Budget No. 206.910.5452.230 to fund parking lot resurfacing at the North County Transportation Center.

SECTION 2. The City Council does hereby award the contract for street repair 'hot spots' and resurfacing parking lots at the North County Transportation Center to Ferravanti Paving in the amount not to exceed \$135,781.20, and authorizes the City Manager to execute the contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 3rd day of December, 2013 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

Duane Picanco, Mayor

ATTEST: Carvn Jack

Martin, Steinbeck, Strong, Hamon, Picanco

CC Resolution No. 13-162 Page 1 of 1